











































































































49.3

49.4

One review concerned assessment of damages, where MB assessment was reduced on review and
one review was a review from the determination of senior counsel. The costs of the review over the
bond amount (capped at $3,000) will be deducted from the assessment values on distribution.

One review concerned assessment of damages, where MB assessment was upheld on review. The
Notice of Review was received on 17 June 2016 and I have not yet had the opportunity to consider

the appropriate course of action in respect of costs expended over the bond amount.

PART I - ANTICIPATED RECOVERY RATES

50.2

Pre-approval vs present forecast of recovery rates

In my February 2015 confidential affidavit I deposed to the modelling the group loss that was
undertaken prior to approval (‘pre-app?‘oval modelling’). Pre-approval modelling and the estimate
of administration costs provided to the Court in the costs memorandum led to the estimate that
group members would recover approximately 60 to 70% of their assessed loss.

Approximately 94% of claims have now been assessed. On the basis of extrapolation from claims
assessed at the present time (‘current modelling”) and the costs, as recorded up to the end of May

2016, I estimate that the final recovery rate for eligible group members will be in the vicinity of

110%.
















PART L - SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION COSTS

52. The costs and disbursements

52.1 I am informed by Ms Lyng and believe that as at the end of May 2016 the fees and disbursements

on the Settlement Administration file were as follows:

Ex GST Incl GST
Billable Fees $2.770,345.59 $3,047,380.15
Disbursements $224,299 61 $246,187.54
Total Billable $2,994,645.20 $3,293,567.69
- - ’) ' B V
Total billed in June 2015 $302.372.73 $332,610.01
: T .
Total unbilled 5 $2,602,272.47 $2,060,957.68
Fees foregone $246 491.00 $271.140.10
5280 “Fees foregone” refers to the time recorded for legal assistance, primarily by Ms Poynton.

Consistently with MB’s advice to the Court in the costs memorandum, administrative assistance

time was not billed to the file and the costs were absorbed by MB.

/ - — S

fl\‘-‘« e . 42 /7 }
‘ L/


















	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47



